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	March 2020


Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request – 200224006
Thank you for your request in which you asked for the following information from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ):  
I am writing to you to request the following information.

Please may you provide the name, category and 2018 mid-year population, broken down into the age and gender bands listed below, of each prison in England, Scotland and Wales.

Please may this information be provided in an electronic table format, with the following column headers:

-
Prison Name

-
Category (Male, Female, YOI)

-
Total Population

-
M0to4

-
M5to9

-
M10to14

-
M15

-
M16to19

-
M20to24

-
M25to29

-
M30to34

-
M35to39

-
M40to44

-
M45to49

-
M50to54

-
M55to59

-
M60to64

-
M65to69

-
M70to74

-
M75to79

-
M80to84

-
M85to89

-
M90andover

-
F0to4

-
F5to9

-
F10to14

-
F15

-
F16to19

-
F20to24

-
F25to29

-
F30to34

-
F35to39

-
F40to44

-
F45to49

-
F50to54

-
F55to59

-
F60to64

-
F65to69

-
F70to74

-
F75to79

-
F80to84

-
F85to89

-
F90andover
Your request has been handled under the FOIA.
I can confirm that the MoJ holds some of the information that you have requested and I have provided some of it in the attached table which shows the prison population by age group, sex and establishment; 30 June 2018, England and Wales.
However, some of the information you requested is exempt from disclosure under section 40(2) of the FOIA, because it contains personal data.

If a request is made for information and the total figure amounts to two people or fewer, the MoJ must consider whether this could lead to the identification of individuals and whether disclosure of this information would be in breach of our statutory obligations under the General Data Protection Regulation and/or the Data Protection Act 2018. We believe that the release of some of this information would risk identification of the individuals concerned. For this reason, MoJ has chosen not to provide an exact figure where the true number falls between one and two. However, it should not be assumed that the actual figure represented falls at any particular point within this scale; ‘two or fewer' is used as a replacement value from which it would be difficult to isolate or extract any individual data.

Personal data can only be released if to do so would not contravene any of the data protection principles set out in Article 5(1) of the General Data Protection Regulation and section 34(1) of the Data Protection Act 2018.

We believe releasing the requested information into the public domain would be unlawful. Individuals have a clear and strong expectation that their personal data will be held in confidence and not disclosed to the public under the FOIA.  

This is an absolute exemption and does not require a public interest test.
Please be aware that information in relation to prisons and prisoners in Scotland is a matter for the Scottish Government. You may wish to contact them directly as follows: 
Scottish Prison Service Headquarters 
Communications Branch, 

Room 338 Calton House, 

5 Redheughs Rigg, 

Edinburgh, 

EH12 9HW 

Email: gaolinfo@sps.pnn.gov.uk 
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